Cash used for investing activities:

Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment  (12,480)  (7,978)
Acquisition of intangible assets  (1,374)  (978)

Net cash used for investing activities  (13,854)  (8,956)
Cash provided by (used for) financing activities:

Issuance of debt  —  19,500
Payment of debt  —  (19,500)
Proceeds from stock options exercised  6,400  8,487
Treasury stock purchased  (15,184)  (3,153)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation  2,124  1,011

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities  (6,660)  6,345
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  (43)  1,818
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  22,790  9
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  76,174  44,593
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 98,964  $ 44,602

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Income taxes paid  $ 4,091  $ 3,319
Interest paid  $ —  $ 44

5

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In thousands, except share-related data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2014

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2013

  GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma  GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 147,780  $ —  $ 147,780  $ 142,389  $ —  $ 142,389
Cost of sales (1)  102,665  (236)  102,429  101,940  (277)  101,663
Gross profit  45,115  236  45,351  40,449  277  40,726
Research and development expenses (2)  4,210  (60)  4,150  4,182  (54)  4,128
Selling, general and administrative expenses (3)  27,120  (2,332)  24,788  25,796  (2,368)  23,428
Operating income  13,785  2,628  16,413  10,471 2,699 13,170
Interest income (expense), net  66  —  66  47  —  47
Other income (expense), net  (655)  —  (655)  (717)  —  (717)
Income before provision for income taxes  13,196  2,628  15,824  9,801  2,699  12,500
Provision for income taxes (4)  2,325  649  2,974  1,178  631  1,809

Net income  $ 10,871  $ 1,979  $ 12,850  $ 8,623  $ 2,068  $ 10,691

Earnings per share diluted  $ 0.68  $ 0.12  $ 0.80  $ 0.55  $ 0.13  $ 0.68

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2013

  GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma  GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 423,940  $ —  $ 423,940  $ 393,220  $ —  $ 393,220
Cost of sales (5)  298,721  (707)  298,014  282,386  (831)  281,555
Gross profit  125,219  707  125,926  110,834  831  111,665
Research and development expenses (6)  12,606  (261)  12,345  12,463  (166)  12,297
Selling, general and administrative expenses (7)  81,164  (7,234)  73,930  74,029  (6,704)  67,325
Operating income  31,449  8,202 39,651 24,342 7,701 32,043
Interest income (expense), net  (21)  —  (21)  60  —  60
Other income (expense), net  (1,338)  —  (1,338)  (2,897)  —  (2,897)
Income before provision for income taxes  30,090 8,202 38,292  21,505  7,701 29,206
Provision for income taxes (8)  6,458  1,995  8,453  4,095  1,473  5,568

Net income  $ 23,632 $ 6,207 $ 29,839  $ 17,410 $ 6,228 $ 23,638

Earnings per share diluted  $ 1.46  $ 0.38  $ 1.85  $ 1.13  $ 0.40  $ 1.53

6

(1) To reflect depreciation expense of $0.2 million and $0.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively, related to the
mark-up in fixed assets from cost to fair value as a result of acquisitions.

(2) To reflect stock-based compensation expense for the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013.
(3) To reflect amortization expense of $0.7 million for each of the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 related to intangible assets acquired

as part of acquisitions. In addition, to reflect stock-based compensation expense of $1.5 million and $1.3 million for the three months ended